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STOP FY16 APPLICATION
Q 1.)  If an organization employs a member of a review committee category, may the same organization submit an application for that review category, provided they do not benefit in any way from any funding received? I understand that, as a reviewer, they are not to be consulted on any potential projects submitted under that category.

A)  Has/will the person be involved in any part of the creation/discussion of the application?  If “yes” they would not be able to be a member of that committee for the Victim Services review.  If “no” they would be able to participate in the review process.  Be sure to include a statement in the proposal that the person had no part in the creation or development of the proposal.

Q 2.)  Is the funding provided under this RFP for a twelve month period or can it be for a longer period of time?  – I have a question related to the RPF. Page 5, section E reads:  “The Department is seeking cost-efficient….for an anticipated 12 month contract period…”  Will proposals with project periods of longer than 12 months (but no longer than 24 months) be considered?  Thank you for the clarification.

A)  The intention of this funding is to make subgrants that are a period of twelve months.  Longer timeframes are allowable but the Justice Assistance Council reserves the right to shorten a project.  A project would not be arbitrarily shortened, this would only be done after consultation with the proposal submitter.

According to RFP # 201606129, Section II, Paragraph 1.f. on page 18 (pasted below) all applicants are required to submit a Consultation/Collaboration Agreement per:

[bookmark: _Toc356480963]f.  Demonstrated Victim Service Involvement:  A description of how applicant involved victim service programs in the planning process.  Grant applicants must consult with tribal, State, or local victim service programs during the course of developing their grant applications in order to ensure that proposed services, activities and equipment are designed to promote the safety, confidentiality, and economic independence of victims of domestic violence, sexual assault, stalking and dating violence.  A signed Consultation/Collaboration Agreement (Appendix C) must be submitted with the application.  Letters of /collaboration should provide details about the role of partners in the development of the project, the history of collaboration among the partners, what each will contribute to the project, and the financial or in-kind compensation that will be provided
There is no language in the RFP exempting the "local victim service program" from this requirement.

Q 3.)  Given that Caring Unlimited is York County's one and only Domestic Violence Victim Service provider, I need to know how victim services applicants are meant to demonstrate compliance with this requirement including how the required Consultation/Collaboration Agreement form (below) should be completed because as it is currently written it cannot be completed in a way that makes any sense at all (i.e. we'd need to confirm that we consulted with ourselves)?
A)  Service Providers are working with many other organizations including law enforcement, prosecution, medical, etc.  It should be clear in the application that there is collaboration among the different organizations and that this collaboration is either on-going or a new partnership.  The proposal should be written in a way that clearly articulates how the applicant agency works with others in the area it serves to provide the best level of service to those in need.  Detailing how the partnerships interact and complement one another to include but not be limited to financial compensation, programmatic, etc.,the applicant agency and the partners provide is of great interest in accessing the overall proposal.  There does not need to be any financial consideration given to any of the partner agencies.  Copies of standing MOUs with others are also acceptable as a means to show collaborative efforts, as long as the MOU clearly articulates what the agencies agree to do as part of the partnership.

Q 4.)  Question #2:  The same paragraph also states:  Letters of /collaboration should provide details about the role of partners in the development of the project, the history of collaboration among the partners, what each will contribute to the project, and the financial or in-kind compensation that will be provided.

Although I understand that this applies to collaborative projects, I do not understand how to meet this requirement for Letters of Collaboration w project partners when the subject of the application is an independent project for which there are not now, nor ever have been any project partners. (Again it seems that independent projects would be exempt from this requirement, I have to ask for clarification.)  Since 2001, when it was originally implemented with funding from USDOJ's Office of Violence Against Women, CU's Legal Services Program has been the sole consistent source of legal assistance for victims services in York County.

A)  Please see the answer to the Question 3 above.
 
Q 5.)  I am creating a proposal for my organization and I would like to support another proposal for another organization. The other organization’s proposal includes no direct funds for my organization, but the work will certainly benefit our community and the people we work with. 
1.      If I sign a memorandum of understanding (MOU) for the other organization’s proposal, will that jeopardize my proposal? 
2.      If I sign a letter of support for the other organization’s proposal, will that jeopardize my proposal? 
3.      And finally, does the Council look more favorably on an MOU over a letter of support?
A)  Supporting the proposal of another organization does not in any way jeopardize your own application in the process.  There is no favored process regarding the MOU or Letter of Support.  Both of these documents have their place in the process.  It is usually anticipated that the MOU would be used when the organizations participate in a process together and the need exists to define the roles and responsibilities of participation.  The Letter of Support is expected when the work being done by an organization is appreciated by another organization but not necessarily part of a formal agreement but more of a complimentary arrangement.  

Q 6.)  Can time spent by administrative staff to conduct grant administrative duties such as payroll, collection of grant related documents for submission, quarterly reporting, etc. by used as a match?

A)  Yes, as long as it is not a Federal source of funding that pays for the positions proposed to be used for match.

Q 7.)  Can the 12 month grant project follow the calendar year immediately following the grant award, i.e., January 1-December 31, 2017?

A)  Yes it can but you should detail why the deviation from the suggested timeframe is being requested.

